travel time savings for the outbound direction are much higher than the inbound direction
(Table 5).

Table 5  -  Travel time cost savings with hard shoulder running for different volumes

Volume
2010

outbound inbound Total

2010 222,671 €/a 155,517 €/a 378,188 €/a

+5% 566,466 €/a 313,957 €/a 780,423 €/a

+10% 1,554,161 €/a 396,121 €/a 1,950,282 €/a

+15% 3,405,797 €/a 512,134 €/a 3,917,931 €/a

+20% 6,122,366 €/a 772,639 €/a 6,895,005 €/a

+25% 9,361,844 €/a 1,453,844 €/a 10,815,688 €/a

The travel time savings and the other benefits were compared with the cost of investment
for the construction including additional electrical equipment and signs. The outbound

YXEZQPDICMKC 14

direction needs more investment than the inbound direction, since it contains two instead
of one entrance/exit. The examples, which were examined further, include a 5% and 10%
increase in travel demand. This increase in demand is expected as overall average over
the next 10 years.

Table 6  -  Cost benefit analysis of hard shoulder running with two volume scenarios

 Outbound to Schwechat Inbound to Vienna

+5% car,

+10% truck
+10% car,

+10% truck
+5% car,

+10% truck
+10% car,

+10% truck
Total Investment cost [€] 4.115.900 4.115.900 2.333.700 2.333.700

Annual depreciation [€/a] 482.509 482.509 273.581 273.581

Operation of hard shoulder [€/a] 5.902 5.902 5.902 5.902

Travel time reduction [€/a] 766.466 1.554.161 313.957 396.121

Change in accidents [€/a] 0 0 0 0

Fuel [€/a] 4.831 10.119 978 3.483

pollution [€/a] -66 28 -156 -145

Climate change [€/a] -35.165 -25.708 -42.984 -53.635

Total benefit [€/a] 736.066 1.538.600 271.795 345.824

Benefit - Cost [€/a] 247.655 1.050.189 -7.688 66.341

Benfit - Cost ratio   1,5 3.2 1,0 1.2

The investment and operation costs for shoulder running are independent of the increase
in traffic volume. Since the segment of the A4 is not noticeable with respect to accidents
there are little chances of improvement by speed reduction or speed harmonization. Due
to the existing speed limit, differences are minor thus resulting in no evident changes in
accident rates and severity. Fuel will be saved by operating at better speed levels – the
lowest consumption is observed at speeds between 60 and 70 km/h with little acceleration
and deceleration. This speed and harmonized traffic flow can be found after the